

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/8/2020 3:31 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Supreme Court No. 98296-1

GERRI S. COOGAN, the spouse of JERRY D. COOGAN, deceased, and
JAMES P. SPURGETIS, solely in his capacity as the Personal
Representative of the Estate of JERRY D. COOGAN, Deceased,

Petitioners,

v.

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY and NATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE
PARTS ASSOCIATION a.k.a. NAPA,

Respondents,

and

BORG-WARNER MORSE TEC INC. (sued individually and as
successor-in-interest to BORG-WARNER CORPORATION);
CATERPILLAR GLOBAL MINING, LLC (sued individually and as a
successor-in-interest to BUCYRUS INTERNATIONAL
f/k/a BUCYRUS-ERIE CO.); CERTAINTEED CORPORATION;
DANA COMPANIES LLC (sued individually and as successor-in-interest
to VICTOR GASKET MANUFACTURING COMPANY); DEERE &
COMPANY d/b/a JOHN DEERE; FMC CORPORATION (d/b/a
LINKBELT
Cranes and Heavy Construction Equipment); FORMOSA
PLASTICS CORPORATION U.S.A. (sued individually and as parent,
alter ego and successor-in-interest to J-M MANUFACTURING
COMPANY and to JM AIC PIPE CORPORATION);
HOLLINGSWORTH & VOSE COMPANY; HONEYWELL
INTERNATIONAL, INC. f/k/a ALLIED-SIGNAL, INC. (sued
individually and as successor-in-interest to BENDIX CORPORATION);
J-M MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC. (sued individually and as
parent and alter ego to J-M A/C PIPE CORPORATION); KAISER
GYPSUM COMPANY, INC.; LINK-BELT CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT COMPANY, LP., LLLP; NORTHWEST DRYER &

MACHINERY CO.; OFFICEMAX, INC. (f/k/a BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION); PARKER-HANNIFIN CORPORATION; PNEUMO ABEX LLC (sued as successor-in-interest to ABEX CORPORATION); SABERHAGEN HOLDINGS, INC. (sued as successor-in-interest to THE BROWER COMPANY); ST AND ARD MOTOR PRODUCTS, INC. d/b/a EIS; SPX CORPORATION (sued individually and as successor-in-interest to UNITED DOMINION INDUSTRIES LIMITED f/k/a AMCA International Corporation, individually and as successor in interest to Desa Industries Inc and/or Insley Manufacturing as well as Koehring Company, individually and as successor in interest to Schield Bantam Company); TEREX CORPORATION d/b/a Koehring Company individually and as successor in interest to Schield Bantam Company; and WELLONS, INC.,

Defendants.

PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Brian D. Weinstein,
WSBA #24497
Alexandra B. Caggiano,
WSBA #47862
Weinstein Caggiano, PLLC
600 University Street, Suite 1620
Seattle, Washington 98101

William Rutzick,
WSBA #11533
Schroeter Goldmark & Bender

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT2

 A. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by not granting a new trial as to the jury’s award for pain and suffering.2

 B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding Dr. Schuster’s cirrhosis opinion under ER 702 and ER 403.....8

 1. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding Dr. Schuster’s testimony unreliable under ER 702.9

 2. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in its ER 403 balancing of the probative value of Dr. Schuster’s testimony against its potential for undue prejudice.18

 C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding that counsel’s questioning of witnesses did not have a prejudicial effect on the jury’s verdict.22

III. CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 71 Wn.2d 414, 429 P.2d 109 (1967)	7
<i>Adcox v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993)	20
<i>Aluminum Company of America v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 517, 998 P.2d 856 (2000)	23, 24, 30
<i>Anderson v. Dalton</i> , 40 Wn.2d 894, 246 P.2d 853 (1952)	4
<i>Bingaman v. Grays Harbor Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 831, 699 P.2d 1230 (1985)	7, 8
<i>Bunch v. King Cty. Dep't of Youth Servs.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 165, 116 P.3d 381 (2005)	3, 8
<i>Clark v. Teng</i> , 195 Wn. App. 482, 380 P.3d 73 (2016) <i>rev. denied</i> , 187 Wn.2d 1016 (2017)	26
<i>Coachman v. Seattle Auto Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 787 Fed. Appx. 416 (9th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Collins v. Clark Cty. Fire Dist. No. 5</i> , 155 Wn. App. 48, 231 P.3d 1211 (2010)	24
<i>Davis v. Globe Mach. Mfg. Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 68, 684 P.2d 692 (1984)	9
<i>Finch v. Covil Corp.</i> , F.3d, No. 19-1594, 2020 WL 5014974 (4th Cir. Aug. 24, 2020)	30
<i>Fosbre v. State</i> , 70 Wn.2d 578, 424 P.2d 901 (1967)	6

Table of Authorities, continued	Page(s)
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	14, 16
<i>Gilmore v. Jefferson Cty. Pub. Transp. Benefit Area</i> , 190 Wn.2d 483, 415 P.3d 212 (2018)	18, 22, 24
<i>Hoskins v. Reich</i> , 142 Wn. App. 557, 174 P.3d 1250 (2008)	24, 25
<i>Johnston-Forbes v. Matsunaga</i> , 181 Wn.2d 346, 333 P.3d 388 (2014)	16
<i>Kirk v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 448, 746 P.2d 285 (1987)	18
<i>Kramer v. J. I. Case Mfg. Co.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 544, 815 P.2d 798 (1991)	21
<i>Kramer v. Portland-Seattle Auto Freight, Inc.</i> , 43 Wn.2d 386, 261 P.2d 692 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuhn v. Schnall</i> , 155 Wn. App. 560, 228 P.3d 828 (2010)	24, 25
<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013)	9, 12
<i>Malstrom v. Kalland</i> , 62 Wn.2d 732, 384 P.2d 613 (1963)	6
<i>Miller v. Kenny</i> , 180 Wn. App. 772, 325 P.3d 278 (2014)	24, 25, 26
<i>Moore v. Smith</i> , 89 Wn.2d 932, 578 P.2d 26 (1978)	27
<i>Needham v. Dreyer</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 479, 454 P.3d 136	21
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. McGrath</i> , 63 Wn. App. 170, 817 P.2d 861 (1991)	16

Table of Authorities, continued	Page(s)
<i>Spencer v. Badgley Mullins Turner, PLLC</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 762, 432 P.3d 821	24
<i>State v. Donald</i> , 178 Wn. App. 250, 316 P.3d 1081 (2013)	21
<i>State v. Maule</i> , 35 Wn. App. 287, 667 P.2d 96 (1983)	9-10
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991)	20
<i>State v. Richmond</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 423, 415 P.3d 1208	17
<i>Teter v. Deck</i> , 174 Wn.2d 207, 274 P.3d 336 (2012)	24, 25, 26
<i>Torno v. Hayek</i> , 133 Wn. App. 244, 135 P.3d 536 (2006)	11
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992)	7, 8
<i>Wuth ex rel. Kessler v. Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 660, 359 P.3d 841 (2015)	26, 27
 Other Authorities	
12 James Wm. Moore, Federal Practice § 59.13[2][c][I][A], (3d ed. 1999).....	23
14A Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure § 30:27 (3d ed.).....	27
